

No. 18-8670

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DEMETRIUS TERRENCE FRAZIER,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Beth Jackson Hughes*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-7300
bhughes@ago.state.al.us
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for State of Alabama

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED (REPHRASED).....	ii
PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The murder of Pauline Brown.....	1
B. Trial and direct appeal.....	1
C. Frazier raises his Sixth Amendment claim in his first round of postconviction proceedings	2
D. Frazier again raises his Sixth Amendment claim in a second Rule 32 petition.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. The petition is directed to the wrong state appellate court.	8
II. This Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Frazier’s claim because the state courts found the claim untimely and otherwise procedurally barred..	9
III. Certiorari is unwarranted because Frazier’s death sentence was constitutionally imposed and remains constitutional post- <i>Hurst</i>	12
A. Alabama’s former capital sentencing scheme was constitutional, and <i>Hurst</i> did not overrule <i>Harris</i>	12
B. There is no conflict for this Court to resolve.	16
IV. Certiorari is unwarranted because <i>Hurst</i> has no retroactive application.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	3, 13
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	10
<i>Bohannon v. Alabama</i> , 137 S. Ct. 831 (2017).....	7, 12
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386, 124 S. Ct. 1847, 158 L. Ed. 2d 659 (2004).....	11
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016)	5, 7, 12
<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002).....	14
<i>Frazier v. Alabama</i> , 531 U.S. 843 (2000)	2
<i>Frazier v. Bouchard</i> , 661 F.3d 519 (11th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 577 (Ala. Crim. App.), <i>aff'd</i> , 758 So. 2d 611 (Ala. 1999).....	1, 2
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 908 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	3
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , CR-01-1317, Memorandum Opinion (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 15, 2003)	3
<i>Frazier v. Thomas</i> , 568 U.S. 833 (2012)	4
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504	ii, 7
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	ii, 4, 13
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	16
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 n.1 (1968).....	9
<i>Lee v. Alabama</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1440 (2018).....	8
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005).....	10
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	8

<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	10
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016)	8, 21
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	8, 18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	8, 19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	8
<i>Wimbley v. State</i> , 2016 WL 7322334 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	5

Statutes

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 2254 (b)(1)	10
-------------------------------	----

Code of Alabama 1975

Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(2).....	1
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-49(4) (1975)	15
ALA. CODE §§ 13A-5-45, -46, -47 (1975)	18

Other Authorities

Ala. Laws Act 2017-131	16, 18
EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 179 (9th ed. 2008).....	9

Rules

Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)(3) and (5).....	11
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b).....	11
Rule 32.2(c), Ala. R. Crim. P.	11
